circular after considering the opinion of the Independent Financial Adviser) consider that the
terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement (including the Subscription Price) were
entered into on normal commercial terms and the terms therein are fair and reasonable and in
the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company did not have any equity fund raising activity conducted in the past 12 months
immediately before this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 800,000,000 Shares in issue. The
following is a table illustrating the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there will be no
change in the total number of Shares in issue (other than the issue of the Subscription Shares)
between the date of this announcement and the date of Completion:

As at the date of
the Announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Subscription

Number
of Shares

Approx.% of
shareholding

Number
of Shares

Approx.% of
shareholding

Controlling Shareholder,
connected person and
Director

Well Link Fintech(1) 523,672,000 65.46% 523,672,000 54.55%
The Subscriber(1) – – 160,000,000 16.67%
Mr. Kwan Kin Man Keith 24,000,000 3.00% 24,000,000 2.50%
Other public Shareholders 252,328,000 31.5% 252,328,000 26.28%

Total 800,000,000 100.00% 960,000,000 100.00%

Note:

(1) Well Link Fintech is owned as to 97% by Mr. Xu Chujia and the Subscriber is the spouse of Mr. Xu
Chujia. As at the date of this announcement, by virtue of the SFO, Mr. Xu Chujia and the Subscriber are
deemed to be interested in 523,672,000 Shares held by Well Link Fintech, representing approximately
65.46% of the entire issued share capital of the Company. Immediately after completion of the
Subscription, the Subscriber is the beneficiary owner of 160,000,000 Shares. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Xu
Chujia and the Subscriber are deemed to be interested in 683,672,000 Shares, representing approximately